

BEFORE THE
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

I/M/O the Board's Review of Unbundled :
Network Elements Rates, Terms and: BPU Docket No. TO00060356
Conditions of Bell Atlantic-New Jersey :
:

INITIAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE

REDACTED VERSION

BLOSSOM A. PERETZ, ESQ.
Division of the Ratepayer Advocate
31 Clinton Street - 11th Floor
P.O. Box 46005
Newark, New Jersey 07101
(973) 648-2690

LAWANDA R. GILBERT, Managing Attorney,
Telecommunications and Cable Television
and
TELECOMMUNICATIONS STAFF ATTORNEYS
of the Division of the Ratepayer Advocate

On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	1
A.	Preliminary Statement	1
B.	Executive Summary	3
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	15
III.	RECURRING COST OF UNES	16
A.	TELRIC Methodology	16
1.	Legal Standard	16
2.	Basic Conceptual Disputes	18
B.	Model Issues	19
1.	Description of Models Sponsored by Party	19
a.	Verizon-NJ model	19
b.	AT&T model	21
2.	Criticisms and Comparisons with Competing Models	22
a.	Verizon-NJ model	22
b.	AT&T model	29
3.	Empirical tests of significance of choice of models	30
C.	Input Issues Affecting All UNEs	33
1.	Cost of Capital	33
a.	Cost of Equity	40
b.	Cost of Debt	42
c.	Debt/Equity Ratio	42
d.	Cost of Capital Estimates Developed Outside of Litigation Context	46
2.	Depreciation Lives	46
3.	Expense Factors	47
4.	Gross Revenue Loading	47
5.	Common Costs	47
D.	Loop Input Issues	48
1.	Cable Unit Cost	48
2.	Cable Sizing and Selection	50
3.	Copper/Fiber Feeder Break Point	50
4.	Maximum Distribution Length	50
5.	Digital Loop Carrier	51
a.	GR-303	51
b.	Other Issues	57

6.	Fill factors	57
a.	Distribution	58
b.	Copper feeder	62
c.	Fiber feeder	63
d.	Loop electronics	63
7.	Support Structure	65
a.	Percentage of Aerial vs. Buried vs. Underground Structure	65
b.	Structure Sharing	65
c.	Pole Placement Assumptions	66
d.	Other Issues Re: Poles, Conduit and Drop	67
E.	Switching Costs	69
1.	Comparison of Modeling Approaches	69
2.	Discount Weighting – New vs. Add-On Investment	69
3.	Busy Hour Utilization	78
4.	Vertical features	79
5.	Other Switching Cost Issues	79
F.	Transport/IOF Costs	80
IV.	NON RECURRING COST MODELS	83
A.	Summary of Models, Assumptions and Approach	83
1.	Relationship of Nonrecurring Cost Model to Recurring Cost Model ...	83
2.	Description of Model, Assumptions and Approach	85
3.	Criticism of Competing Models	88
B.	Discussion and Recommendations on Major Inputs and Assumptions	89
1.	Forward-Looking Network Assumptions	89
2.	Role of OSS	90
a.	Fallout Rate	94
3.	Study Time Horizon	96
4.	New Lines, Conversion and Migration	97
a.	Disconnect Charges	97
b.	Recurring Costs Included in the VZ NRCM	98
c.	Conversion/Migration	99
5.	Appropriate Methods to Estimate Time Required to Perform Required Work Functions	100
6.	Recommendations of the Ratepayer Advocate	105
V.	OTHER ISSUES	107
A.	DSL	107
1.	Rates	107
2.	Line Sharing	107
a.	Line Conditioning	107
b.	Loop Qualification	113

c.	Other Issues	118
(1)	Splitter Installation/EF&I Factor	118
(2)	Splitter Administration and Support	120
(3)	Collocation Charges, Including Splitter Equipment Charge	123
(4)	Pot Bay and Cable and Frame Termination	123
(5)	Per-line and Order-related Charges	126
3.	Line splitting	127
4.	Wideband Testing	129
5.	Cooperative Testing	132
6.	DSL Over DLC/PARTS	132
7.	Line Cards/Access to Remote Terminals	135
B.	House and Riser Cable	138
1.	Rates	139
2.	Terms and Conditions	140
C.	Dark Fiber	143
1.	Rates	144
2.	Definition	147
3.	Maintenance and Spare	150
4.	Ordering	151
D.	Reciprocal Compensation	151
E.	Sub-Loop Unbundling	152
1.	Subloop Distribution	153
2.	Remote Terminal Collocation	154
F.	Customer Specific Pricing Arrangements	156
G.	Development of Revised UNEs Filed after December 1997 Pursuant to June 28, 2000 BPU Letter	156
H.	Other BA/GTE Merger Condition Issues	156
IV.	CONCLUSION	157

APPENDIX: Recommended Recurring and Nonrecurring Rates

Attachment 1: Bell Atlantic-Delaware, Inc. v. McMahon, 80 F. Supp.2d 218, 238 (Del. Dist. Ct. Jan. 6, 2000).

Attachment 2: Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Examine New York Telephone Company's Rates for Unbundled Network Elements, New York Public Service Commission Case 98-C-1357, Responsive Panel Testimony of Bell Atlantic-New York on Revised Costs and Rates for Unbundled Network Elements and Related Wholesale Services at 41.

Attachment 3: Exh. RPA-24, Verizon-NJ Response to RPA Transcript Request at T.1171, 1175 (12/18/00)

Attachment 4: Alcatel Press Release (April 8, 1999), <http://www.alcatel.com/vpr>

Attachment 5: News Articles

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T v. Bell Atlantic-New Jersey</i> , Civ. No. 97-5762, Opinion (D.C.N.J. June 6, 2000)	15, 24, 58, 59, 152
<i>AT&T v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	15
<i>Bell Atlantic-Delaware, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 80 F. Supp.2d 218 (Del. Dist. Ct. Jan. 6, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 121 S.Ct. 878 (2001)	16
<i>Iowa Util. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 219 F.3d 744 (July 18, 2000)	15

Commission Decisions

<i>Application of the Southern New England Telephone Company for Approval of the Total Service Long Run Incremental Cost Studies and Rates for Unbundled Elements</i> , Connecticut DPUC Docket No. 97-04-10, Decision (May 20, 1998)	95
<i>Approval of Agreements and Arbitration of Unresolved Issues Arising Under § 252 of the Telecommunications Act</i> , Maryland Public Utilities Commission Order No. 73707 (Sept. 1997)	5, 39
<i>Arbitration of Rhythms Links, Inc. and COVAD Communications Company vs. Bell Atlantic-Maryland, Inc., pursuant to Section 252(B) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , Case 8842 Phase II, Proposed Order of Arbitrator (Dec. 29, 2000)	10, 12, 123, 132
<i>AT&T Communications of the Pacific Northwest, Inc. v. Quest Corporation</i> , Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission Docket No. UT-003120, Second Supplemental Order Granting Motion to Amend Answer, Denying Emergency Relief and Denying Motion for Summary Determination (April 5, 2001)	142
<i>Consolidated Petitions of New England Telephone and Telegraph Company d/b/a Bell Atlantic-Massachusetts, Teleport Communications Group, Inc., Brooks Fiber Communications of Massachusetts, Inc., AT&T Communications of New England, Inc., MCI Telecommunications Company, and Sprint Communications, L.P., pursuant to Section 252(b) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, for arbitration of interconnection agreements between Bell Atlantic-Massachusetts and the aforementioned companies.</i> , D.P.U./D.T.E. 96-73/74, 96-75, 96-80-81, 96-83, 96-94-Phase 4-L (Oct. 15, 1999)	83, 88, 90, 91

<i>Consolidated Petitions of Verizon New England, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Massachusetts</i> , Dockets Nos. 96-73/74, 96-75, 96-80/81, 96-83, Order (Aug. 17, 2000)	149
<i>Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability</i> , CC Docket No. 98-147, Third Report and Order on Reconsideration in CC Docket No. 98-147 (rel. Jan. 19, 2001)	128
<i>Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability</i> , CC Docket No. 98-147, First Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking ¶ 42 (rel. March 31, 1999)	124, 128
<i>DPUC Investigation of the Southern New England Telephone Company's UNE Nonrecurring Charges</i> , Connecticut DPUC Docket No. 98-09-01, Decision (Jan. 5, 2000)	95
<i>Ex Parte: To Determine Prices Bell Atlantic-Virginia, Inc. Is Authorized to Charge Competitive Local Exchange Carriers</i> , Virginia State Corporation Commission Case No. PUC970005, Final Order (April 15, 1999)	39
<i>Ex Parte: To Determine Prices Bell Atlantic-Virginia, Inc. Is Authorized to Charge Competitive Local Exchange Carriers</i> , Virginia State Corporation Commission Case No. PUC970005, Final Order (April 15, 1999)	6, 33
<i>Findings</i> , Delaware Public Service Commission Docket No. 96-324, Opinion & Order No. 4542 (July 8, 1997)	6, 33, 39
<i>Further Pricing of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc.'s Unbundled Network Elements</i> , Recommended Decision, Dockets Nos. R-00005261 and R-00005261C001 (March 22, 2001)	14, 127, 146, 153
Illinois Commerce Commission, <i>Proposed Implementation of High Frequency Portion of Loop (HFPL)/ Line Sharing Service</i> , Docket 00-093, Order (Mar. 14, 2001)	117
<i>In the Matter of the Review of Unbundled Network Elements, Rates, Terms and Conditions of Verizon New Jersey, Inc.</i> , Docket No. TO00060356, Order on AT&T Motion for Order Directing Verizon New Jersey Inc. To Submit Witnesses for Deposition (April 12, 2001)	75
<i>Interconnection Agreement Between MediaOne Telecommunications of Georgia, LLC and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , Georgia Public Service Commission Docket No. 10418-U, Order (Dec. 21, 1999)	142

<i>Investigation into New England Telephone and Telegraph Company's (NET's) Tariff Filing, Vermont Public Service Board Docket No. 5713, Phase II, Module 2-Cost Studies (Feb. 4, 2000)</i>	38
<i>Joint Complaint of AT&T Communications of New York, Inc., Opinion 97-2, Opinion and Order Setting Rates for First Group of Network Elements at 38 (April 1, 1997)</i>	5, 33, 38, 66
<i>Joint Petition of Nextlink Pennsylvania, Inc., Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket Nos. P-00991648 and P-00991649, Opinion and Order (September 30, 1999)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications and Energy, Investigation by the Department on its own motion as to the propriety of the rates and charges set forth in M.D.T.E. No. 17, filed with the Department by VZ-MA New England, Inc. d/b/a VZ-MA Massachusetts on May 5 and June 14, 2000, to become effective October 2, 2000, DTE 98-57 (Phase III) (September 29, 2000)</i>	12, 132, 137
<i>New York Public Service Commission, Opinion and Order Concerning Line Sharing Rates, Case 98-C-1357, Opinion No. 00-07 (May 26, 2000)</i>	11, 131
<i>New York Public Service Commission, Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Examine New York Telephone Company's Rates for Unbundled Network Elements, Case 98-C-1357, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing (rel. Oct. 3, 2000)</i>	122
<i>New York Public Service Commission, Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Examine Issues Concerning the Provision of Digital Subscriber Line Services, Case 00-C-0127, Opinion and Order Concerning Verizon's Wholesale Provision of DSL Capabilities (iss. and eff. Oct. 31, 2000)</i>	128, 137
<i>New York Public Service Commission, Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Examine New York Telephone Company's Rates for Unbundled Network Elements, Case 98-C-1357, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing (rel. Oct. 3, 2000)</i>	11
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utilities Comm., Petition of Covad Communications Co. for an Arbitration Award Against Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., Implementing the Line Sharing Unbundled Network Element, A-316096F0002, Petition of Rhythms Links, Inc., for an Expedited Arbitration Award Implementing Line Sharing, A-310698F0002, Opinion and Order (Nov. 15, 2000)</i>	136
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utilities Commission, Application of MFS Intelenet of Pennsylvania, Inc. et al., Docket Nos. A-310203F00002; A-31021F00002; A-</i>	

3102136F002, 1997 Pa. PUC Lexis 50, 87-88 (April 10, 1997) (adopted and modified in other respects by Commission Order of August 7, 1997) 65

Pricing of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc.'s Unbundled Network Elements, et. al., Interim Opinion and Order, Docket Nos. R-00005261 and R-00005261C001 (May 24, 2001) 38, 63, 127

Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Examine New York Telephone Company's Rates for Unbundled Network Elements, New York Public Service Commission Case 98-C-1357, Recommended Decision on Module 3 Issues (May 16, 2001) *passim*

Re Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Company, Washington, D.C. Public Service Commission Formal Case No. 926, Opinion and Order No. 10353 (December 21, 1993) 45

Telecommunications Decision and Order, *In the Matter of the Investigation Regarding Local Exchange Competition for the Telecommunications Market*, Docket No. TX95120631, (December 2, 1997) *passim*

FCC Orders

Application of Verizon New England Inc., Bell Atlantic Communications, Inc. (d/b/a Verizon Long Distance), NYNEX Long Distance Company (d/b/a Verizon Enterprise Solutions) And Verizon Global Networks Inc., for Authorization to Provide In-Region, InterLATA Services in Massachusetts, CC Docket No. 01-9, FCC 01-130, Memorandum Opinion and Order *passim*

Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability and Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Third Report and Order in CC Docket No. 98-147 and Fourth Report and Order in CC Docket 96-98 , 14 FCC Rcd 20912 (rel. Dec. 9, 1999) 107

Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, CC Docket No. 96-45, *Forward-Looking Mechanism For High Cost Support for Non-Rural LECs*, CC Docket No. 97-160, Tenth Report and Order, FCC 99-304 (rel. Nov. 2, 1999) *passim*

Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, CC Docket No. 96-98, First Report and Order ¶¶ 618-766 (rel. August 8, 1996) *passim*

In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, CC Docket 96-98, Third Report and Order and Fourth Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (rel. Nov. 5, 1999) *passim*

In the Matter of Represcribing the Authorized Rate of Return for Interstate Services of Local Exchange Carriers, CC Docket No. 89-624, Order (December 7, 1990) 44, 45

Joint Application by SBC Communications Inc., Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, and Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance for Provision of In-Region, InterLATA Services in Kansas and Oklahoma, CC Docket No. 00-217, FCC 01-29, Memorandum Opinion and Order (rel. Jan. 22, 2001) 24, 30, 33, 106, 107

Codes

47 C.F.R. § 51.313(c) 113

47 C.F.R. § 51.319(a)(2) 138, 141, 142, 149, 152

47 C.F.R. § 51.505(b)(1) 17, 18, 93, 103

47 C.F.R. § 51.505(b)(2) 17

47 C.F.R. § 51.505(d)(1) 17, 18

47 C.F.R. § 51.507(d) 98, 103

47 C.F.R. § 51.507(e) 18, 84, 89

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56, codified at 47 U.S.C. § 153, *et seq.* (1996) 1, 37, 49, 94, 134

Miscellaneous

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, *Status of Local Telephone Competition: Report and Action Plan*, Docket No. TX98010010 (July 1998) 2, 37
